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ORIMINAL LAW:
FALSE PRETENSES:

Honorable Benjamin J., Franska
Agaslstant Prosecuting Attorney

Greene County

Bpringfield, Missouri
 Dear Mr, Franokat

. Thie is in
ag followss

»o

 No qonvicﬁion can be obtained under Sectidn-561.450,

RSMo 1949, for giving a check on & bank in which there
is no account for a past due debt, Conviection can

be had under Sectiors 561.L60, RSMo 1949, and 561,470,

RSMo 1949, for giving a check on a bank in which the
maker has no account, -

/

October 19, 1956

reply to your request for an opinion which reads

“Phis office has recently been eonfronted
with & series of problems concerning the
giving of no account checks in payment of

debta.

We would greatly appreciate an

‘opinion from your office concerning the
applications of Section 561.450 and Section
,sgl.uso. R.8. Mo. 49, in the fellowing ocases.

"Does Seotion 561,450 apply to & ne account

check given for & debt due? Does 561.450 apply
- to0 & checlt given for a past due debt? We note.

that Section 561.450 applies to the obtaining

of any

Tproperty or valusble thing?! while

Section 561.460 applies to the procuring of
fany artlele or thing of value er for the pay=-
ment of any past due debt or obligationt.

"In case cherges can not be filed in the dbove
two instances against a person giving a no -
acecount check under Section 561,450, can they
be filed under Section 561.4607

"Also, in cases whefa & no account check 1s given
in violation of Section 561.450 extenuating
circumstances indicate that the penalty provided
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ﬁéhgkaﬁla'ﬁﬁhaamin 3y ?rangng

undsr Section S&l.hba would be more agprqpriate
may charges be fiioa under Sestion 561.460%"

 Your first qunatian is whathar or not Seation 561.45¢, RaMe
1949, sppiies to "no scscount” check given for a debt diue. The
applieable parhian of sQGhian;Eél.uﬁ is as followst

' "gvery peraon who, With the intent to cheat
. and defraud, shall obtain or attempt to
¢btein, from any ‘other peraon, or éeraans,
gtamy money, property or iag'ﬁb¢;_  ing wha   :;

by means or by use of any triox leseptlon,

g;ggﬂgadhrr“'d Lent rapraﬂﬁﬁtaﬁian, * # ﬁ %
o - means o ngo, of any false or bogus
ahsek or by means ﬁf chegk drawn, with intent
to ocheat and de . on a bank in which the
drawer of the aheek.knews he hes no funde # # #
shall be deemed guilty of a felony and upon
conviotion thereof be punished by imprisonment
- 4n the state péniﬂanti&ry for & term not exceed«
Lng geven yaars. (Underso@ring eura.)

It will be noted that &n aﬁditian to money and preparty an
offense may be committed by the obtention of money "or valuable
thing whatever." It is thought that since penal statutes are
striotly o rued to the benefit of defendants in eriminal cases
that the interpretation of "valusble thing whatever" might not be

~ fittedto a debt dire sinpe thé status of oreditor and debtor remains

unohanged‘by ths paasage af tha ﬁbrthless paper,

" Reaeareh,has éiaeleseﬂ the ¢oge. of ‘State v Heck, (Mo. App.)
284 BeW, ana, in which sonvidtion wes sought under Seation’ 3553, R8Mo

1919, The case shows that thie section was amended in 192% to include

the following words "or for the payment of any pest«dus debt or
‘other ¢bligation of whatgosver form or nature or who for any other
purpase.”  The check in question 4n that case was iven in payment.
for a “paatwdue aab%. - The gourt. then sald, l.c. 842

- "Whilet undey pestion 3553, Revised Statutes
. of Missourl 1919, the giving of a check with
intent to defraud is made s misdemeanor, and
dection 3554 provides that, taz against the
m&ker ar drawer thereof, the making, drawing,

Ry




Honorable Benjamin J. Franoka

uttering or dslivering or & cheuk, draft or
order, payment of whi¢h is refused by the
‘drawee, shall be prima facle eviflbise of
intent to defraud and of knowledge of insuffie
olent funds in, or eredit. with, sush bank or
other depositary, # & # & &' yet, s;nae it
affirmatively appears in the ataéte's case, and
in fact is conceded by the state, that bthe
ehepk in question was given in yaym@nt of &
pest~due asoount, theé prims faole ‘oase is overs
come,and 1t must be ruled, sp’ a\m&ttor of law,
thet plainti?f, having obtained nothing on the
strength of this- chesk, eounld. not be held as
for having isau&d ﬁhe sheok with inﬁent ho doe
f r&ud .

"It may be well to nata that ecases in which
chooks are now given for the payment of any
pastedue debt fall within the purview of our
bad cheok statute, for the Legislature has
amended seotion 3553 so that it now provides
thatt '

%**%ﬁ**ﬂ'%%%*#ﬂ'*ﬂ'

, Section 3553, msntioned above, a8 shanged is now Seotion 561.460,
R8Mo 1949. It should be recognized that Séction 561.li60 1s now applie
cable to pastedue debts and, therefore, would apply to a debt due,
gince the Legislature has spelled it out in no unciertain terms ‘in the
1925 amendment, It will be noted that the. amendment, as it was made,
added further qualifications to what formerly had been plainly "with
intent to defraud." When this umendment was made, long after the
enactment of Section 561.450, supra, inguired about here, the paye
ment of any pastedue debt was included as well as hhe words already
contained therein, "any article or thing of value.'" In accordance
with the rules for the lnterpretation of statutes in regard te
eriminal offenses, there could be 5o distinguishment between the
ultimate meaning of the phrases "any article or thing of value and
"any valuable thing whatever," It is believed that the inslusion
of the words in regard to the payment of pastedus debts was res
cognition by the Leglslature, in keeping with the Haok case above
cited, that there was nothilng obtained by the lssuance of the check
in the payment of a past«due debt as the debt remained due. It 1s,
therefore, thought that the statement in the Hack case, in regard
to the former wording of the Sestion (561,460), would be squally
applicable to Section 561.450, as thet latter section now stands.
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In the ms.t'wr of &tﬂm Ve Willard, 1@9 t»xa. 2li3, 19 S.W. 189, at
l.e. MD. 247, in- regard to a ahgak givan,the uaar& Baid;

o -“saw 1t mast be A:tmneeded that aamwmgm
- not induded to part with his possésaion or
Wprm erty in thé gloves snd fur robe by means
the cheek, It stands upon his own evidence
that ‘he vﬂlﬁn#arily ‘extended oredit to defende:
ant from Thursday to Saturday and -delivered and
 oharged the ‘goods. to defendant on the firm books,
- witheut receiving any epther promise or sgresment
_fr@m dszsndant.axoep# to gay for tham at that

“Tha siving of tha uheak on Saturda "“had nothing
to do with obtalning these goods, They had already
been dellvered to defendant, and by no sert of
fiction can the' transaction of Saturday be made

to relate back, and meke an ovdinary sale on a
eredit, obtained by no false pretense, or trick

or other ‘ceniiésnﬁe game, ! & crimn. It would

be puroly 'ex 'aat fact‘-i :

' It 418 felt that the feregaing very evidentiy reveals the problem }
invelved here and is a direct answer to it. "4 cheock upon a bank in |
which the maker has no Funds given for an acdount due would appear

to be analogous to the situstion presented in the above case. The
question is not only preaqntad by sush a ‘situation as to the cone
gideration for the check,it alsec involves fraud and deceit and the
1nstrumentallty of the degsit, whidh induced the exPectant payee to

part with the ! msney, preperty, or valuable thing ,

It 4is believed th&t ﬁhe tarm f&lae pretensea describes the
elenent of the offense mantiened ahove and it, of eourse, mnust be
& reliance upon the truth. of - the false pretenaes that c&used the
parting wiﬁh the valuable thing.-' .

In tha cass of St&te va‘ Mullina, 237 S‘W. 502, l.0s seu, the
Supreme Court of Misseuri saidt

L) III. It mﬂg be urged that preaantation

of a check drawn on the bank was prinia facile

& representation that the defendant had funds
there. The Legislature of 1917 (Aats 1917,

p. 2il) passed an act incorporated in the statutes
of 1919 as sesctions 3553 and 355l. Section 3553
relates to the offense of drawing & bogus check
or checks upon a bank with insufficient funds

{
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Hompreble Benjamin J, Francke

o meet Me. K} wm. be natm thit the defende
ant was nob proseouted under that seetien but
under sestion 3343, a geneyal statuts relating
te the abmin&m or mnw by false pretenses,

.. After quwm Bestion 3554, the seotion that ww&dw mz‘ L£ive
day notice esbtabllishing intent o fmwm. &8 48 now emwxma in
sun%mn 5&1.&79, ﬁhﬁ smm ﬁenﬁiﬂma w 1.@. 5@&: ,

tml# w aﬁtﬂm m&m-:;i‘ L$hin Live da .a &fﬁw
netias of alshonor ﬁw amm- shma make
the driawes vrhalh S

"Par the purpose of this gase we will assume
without deslding, that this section &s wg&ﬁ.@amw
to the present ex!mm!;xgm# w o % ot

It L8, of course HEOeSSArY any praamﬁs.m unaw 3%#&9&
- 861,460 mt the requisite Mﬁiﬂ provided for by Seetien 563.14.?5 '

&&Hﬂ 1%9; be 3‘7&59

- It 18, thereforeé,; the o inmn of thias eﬂ'&co that & persaon
gannet be convidted md&r saeﬁim 561,450, RiMe 1949, for giving
& chedlk on a bank In wh!.eh he ha.s ne ascount rw a debt due.

It 43 further %ha apinim of this offioe that a conviction
¢an be had under the misdeémsancr sestions 561,160 and S61.470, EsMe
1949, asaimt a g;mg: ;:he g&wa z oheok upon a gank in mg.«eh iin: hes
ne asgount upon his having ven g ven preper not oe undsr Sestion
561470, BSMe i9h9.

The foregoing zein-ten whish I hereby approve, was prepared by

my asglstant, Mr. James W. ‘F&r&a. , PPEOTVe, e 5’“ °e By
| | Yours very truly,

JWFsmw

Jehn M. Dalten
Attorney General



